
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3509 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2021 

 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT MISSION  

 

†3509  SHRI SHRINIWAS PATIL: 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

be pleased to state: 

(a) The number of trained people under National Skill Development Mission 

(NSDM) from 2015-2021, year-wise and State-wise; 

 

(b) Whether all trained people under NSDM are able to get job in their area of 

training; and 

 

(c) If not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 

(a)       Under Skill India Mission the Ministry of Skill Development (MSDE) has been 

implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan 

Sansthan (JSS) Scheme and National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS), 

for providing short term Skill Development training and Craftsman Training Scheme 

(CTS), for long term training, to the youth belonging to all section of the society 

across all over India. The number of youth imparted training for employment under 

various Skill Development Schemes from 2015-2021, scheme-wise and state-wise is 

placed at Annexure I, II, III and IV.  
 

(b)        No, Sir. 
 

(c) Training is imparted for skilling to enable the trained persons to obtain 

wageemployment or self-employment but actual placement/employment of any 

skilled person depends on many factors like the state of the economy, consequent 

derived demand for skills and sector-wise matching of demand and supply etc. 

Further, many trained candidates go with self-employment or entrepreneurial 

ventures. 
 

 As per the Third Party Evaluation of PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20), it was found that 

average monthly income of PMKVY trained and certified individuals was 15% higher 

than the comparison group. Also, a significant 19% difference in average monthly 

income was observed with respondents who had undertaken RPL versus those who 

had not over a period of time. Moreover, 76% of the candidates acknowledged that 

after the training, they have better chance of getting employment.  

 



The objective of training imparted under JSS is to link the individuals for 

gainful livelihood and supplement their family income through self-employment and 

wage employment. The providing of employment/placement to the beneficiaries is 

not the mandate of the JSS Scheme. As far as the employment of the JSS scheme 

beneficiaries is concerned, third party evaluation report of the scheme has been 

mentioned. “It is finally observed that as an impact of the training programme 

conducted at JSSs, the self and wage employment and private jobs have become 

evident”. The usefulness of the scheme would be further self-evident from the fact 

that the same report has mentioned that (I) 77.05% of the beneficiary trainees have 

undergone occupational shifts and (II) number of beneficiaries enrolled and trained 

has increased by 59.23% between the year 2018 and 19. This fact shows the 

positive impact of the scheme on the livelihood options of the beneficiaries.  

 

The final report of Tracer Study of ITI Graduates (published in January 2018 

by the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, GoI) mentions that 63.5% 

of total ITI pass-outs got employed (wage+ self, out of which 6.7% are self-

employed) and 36.4% remained unemployed and was looking for jobs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure I 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3509 to be answered on 20.12.2021 

regarding Skill Development Mission 
 

State-wise detailof candidates trained under PMKVY 
 

S. No. State/UT Enrolled Trained Assessed Certified 
Reported 

Placed 

1 

Andaman 
And Nicobar 
Islands 3,398 3,138 2,413 1,765 124 

2 
Andhra 
Pradesh 4,64,154 4,44,552 4,11,592 3,62,923 1,09,832 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 82,400 80,597 65,035 59,608 11,104 

4 Assam 7,15,809 6,96,768 5,63,212 5,07,044 58,626 

5 Bihar 6,30,726 6,05,094 5,57,583 4,70,073 1,18,245 

6 Chandigarh 27,809 26,192 24,378 21,073 6,202 

7 Chhattisgarh 1,81,941 1,72,665 1,48,828 1,21,702 26,914 

8 Delhi 5,13,232 4,92,314 4,49,324 3,87,396 76,407 

9 Goa 10,551 9,658 8,094 7,167 1,103 

10 Gujarat 4,20,788 3,96,550 3,48,227 3,08,214 67,682 

11 Haryana 6,62,513 6,35,374 5,81,878 5,20,235 1,58,401 

12 
Himachal 
Pradesh 1,49,254 1,41,213 1,29,660 1,13,618 26,267 

13 
Jammu And 
Kashmir 3,00,015 2,85,129 2,63,379 2,40,840 51,622 

14 Jharkhand 2,71,679 2,57,591 2,27,522 2,02,934 26,377 

15 Karnataka 5,28,991 5,01,079 4,47,400 3,93,935 73,346 

16 Kerala 2,57,072 2,39,848 2,06,435 1,87,665 24,461 

17 Ladakh 2,629 2,267 1,988 1,745 944 

18 Lakshadweep 270 150 124 79 0 

19 
Madhya 
Pradesh 8,95,879 8,65,371 7,96,513 6,81,546 2,12,919 

20 Maharashtra 12,18,952 11,81,785 10,53,565 9,30,058 79,121 

21 Manipur 92,677 86,158 74,391 69,506 15,162 

22 Meghalaya 45,390 44,439 40,019 34,609 11,366 

23 Mizoram 30,280 28,785 23,768 20,904 8,935 

24 Nagaland 37,901 37,059 31,520 28,620 5,777 

25 Odisha 5,62,780 5,36,427 4,76,140 4,16,964 69,868 

26 Puducherry 30,048 29,295 27,707 24,711 10,381 

27 Punjab 4,38,020 4,19,215 3,93,384 3,42,015 1,26,810 

28 Rajasthan 11,00,581 10,72,139 10,14,573 9,29,914 1,81,152 

29 Sikkim 13,467 12,838 11,447 9,759 3,534 

30 Tamil Nadu 7,64,515 7,36,143 6,74,263 5,97,171 1,69,704 

31 Telangana 4,29,386 4,10,833 3,82,446 3,34,577 1,11,832 

32 

The Dadra 
And Nagar 
Haveli And 
Daman And 
Diu 10,363 10,103 9,537 8,465 2,785 

33 Tripura 1,38,357 1,35,304 1,11,185 98,787 16,829 

34 Uttar Pradesh 19,75,760 19,01,900 17,43,854 15,32,761 3,29,991 

35 Uttarakhand 1,99,656 1,93,891 1,74,994 1,51,991 51,999 

36 West Bengal 5,85,553 5,62,490 5,15,052 4,41,624 1,13,287 

  Grand Total 1,37,92,796 1,32,54,354 1,19,91,430 1,05,61,998 23,59,109 



Annexure II  

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3509 to be answered on 20.12.2021 

regarding Skill Development Mission 

 

State  

  

Total beneficiaries trained Under JSS  

FY2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

FY 2021-22 (till 15th 

December 2021) 

Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 0 
0 

Andhra Pradesh 4762 10901 8580 
3259 

Arunachal Pradesh 156 570 0 0 

Assam 3923 9243 8883 2180 

Bihar 9567 22708 16314 10086 

Chandigarh 718 1836 1120 980 

Chhattisgarh 4792 13483 10480 5068 

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 

And Daman And Diu 534 1558 897 
279 

Delhi 2518 5487 4940 1960 

Goa 602 1741 1664 607 

Gujarat 7726 18640 16840 10660 

Haryana 4055 9002 8705 2997 

Himachal Pradesh 703 1400 1504 532 

Jammu And Kashmir 1277 3429 3554 606 

Jharkhand 2469 5383 4424 1059 

Karnataka 6211 16201 15525 5296 

Kerala 6342 16247 13900 4108 

Madhya Pradesh 20679 50449 45501 20077 

Maharashtra 16051 38023 35102 15592 

Manipur 1937 5387 5327 2267 

Mizoram 0 0 0 0 

Nagaland 660 1800 1800 1119 

Odisha 12240 30677 25820 7642 

Punjab 1387 3434 1607 1807 

Rajasthan 4002 9069 9493 4562 

Tamil Nadu 4329 14244 11727 4665 

Telangana 4274 12452 8497 4780 

Tripura 646 1631 1101 394 

Uttar Pradesh 34087 85436 77335 41904 

Uttarakhand 4807 10776 8800 4924 

West Bengal 5829 14125 10356 5088 

Total 167283 415332 359796 164498 

Grand Total  1106909 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure III  
Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3509 to be answered on 

20.12.2021 regarding Skill Development Mission 

 

No of candidates trained under NAPS: 

State Name 
2015-
2016 

2016-
2017 

2017-
2018 

2018-
2019 

2019-
2020 

2020-
2021 

2021-22 Total 

ANDAMAN AND 
NICOBAR ISLANDS 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 

ANDHRA PRADESH 5048 4555 4301 6726 5498 4001 5202 35331 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 14 

ASSAM 295 650 1115 2203 2831 2495 2781 12370 

BIHAR 293 480 732 1539 1220 1299 1956 7519 

CHANDIGARH 138 277 209 203 426 339 268 1860 

CHHATTISGARH 837 920 1581 4928 7498 6040 5159 26963 

DADRA AND NAGAR 
HAVELI 

32 214 58 74 16 82 206 682 

DAMAN AND DIU 0 23 45 13 60 56 32 229 

DELHI 654 1096 1969 2102 5252 4868 4673 20614 

GOA 236 210 249 465 1599 1311 1400 5470 

GUJARAT 15869 13854 36964 40410 53150 45579 56301 262127 

HARYANA 9913 12045 27932 22638 25253 19982 27109 144872 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 569 1247 1045 1623 2042 1868 1301 9695 

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 383 214 343 164 251 396 449 2200 

JHARKHAND 4411 2905 4758 3721 4344 3766 5942 29847 

KARNATAKA 11285 10074 9355 9726 13668 11201 14785 80094 

KERALA 3216 3363 3658 4722 5799 5030 7763 33551 

LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 16 

MADHYA PRADESH 2652 3141 5260 8838 9104 7714 10666 47375 

MAHARASHTRA 21063 28818 29797 34032 47229 37587 50117 248643 

MANIPUR 0 5 5 0 9 8 27 54 

MEGHALAYA 0 0 3 40 29 52 42 166 

MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 9 

NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 12 12 10 34 

ODISHA 3524 2801 2210 4010 5297 3367 4715 25924 

PUDUCHERRY 505 370 389 501 620 509 741 3635 

PUNJAB 2171 1342 1844 2362 3608 2556 3838 17721 

RAJASTHAN 1835 2638 2930 4240 5270 4393 5810 27116 

SIKKIM 30 30 2 10 66 40 32 210 

TAMIL NADU 7861 7748 10248 9743 14698 14967 25094 90359 

TELANGANA 4861 5987 3825 8200 11122 9442 12686 56123 

TRIPURA 2 46 1 923 346 354 114 1786 

UTTAR PRADESH 14200 11256 13560 17326 16696 12334 18733 104105 

UTTARAKHAND 1611 1983 2570 3000 3136 2494 2901 17695 

WEST BENGAL 1129 1751 1897 2658 6067 5831 5253 24586 

Total 114623 120043 168855 197140 252220 209985 276129 1338995

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure IV 

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3509 to be answered on 

20.12.2021 regarding Skill Development Mission 
 

Enrolment of Trainees in ITIs- State wise and year wise for the last 6 

years 
Sl. 

no. 
State Name 2014 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

1 

Andaman And 

Nicobar Islands 186 292 371 355 385 441 663 

2 Andhra Pradesh 56429 53444 56538 52736 60339 55446 51257 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 355 411 606 598 648 566 605 

4 Assam 2765 3054 2674 2697 2827 3611 3895 

5 Bihar 65374 82232 95199 

10037

0 

10760

3 

11167

0 

10822

4 

6 Chandigarh 678 1029 937 1070 907 1043 923 

7 Chhattisgarh 12362 14941 16189 17638 21838 22077 20939 

8 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli 108 112 113 114 116 112 191 

9 Daman and Diu 156 222 206 223 207 152 166 

10 Delhi 6164 8083 9392 8624 13177 10559 10340 

11 Goa 1247 1851 2053 2081 1913 1837 2050 

12 Gujarat 43559 65307 66285 71994 92082 70967 91320 

13 Haryana 26813 45885 44371 44410 68440 55822 60708 

14 Himachal Pradesh 16795 17212 21715 20712 21556 21726 34549 

15 Jammu And Kashmir 2343 2545 2653 2721 2847 5040 8887 

16 Jharkhand 26748 28781 32187 29413 29972 33475 36549 

17 Karnataka 69547 70999 71405 72275 81893 74342 56740 

18 Kerala 30139 28690 29725 29625 38411 36004 32785 

  Ladakh             167 

19 Lakshadweep 94 90 93 87 87 268 436 

20 Madhya Pradesh 38871 61575 64036 57154 82703 71685 74592 

21 Maharashtra 104419 108765 

11714

0 

11805

0 

12221

9 

11190

9 

10807

9 

22 Manipur 48 94 79 122 117 88 90 

23 Meghalaya 546 479 645 568 683 613 863 

24 Mizoram 523 436 488 421 443 329 300 

25 Nagaland 171 75 171 111 168 265 257 

26 Odisha 47918 49199 49174 48508 51337 49984 51193 

27 Puducherry 843 965 978 1038 943 858 701 

28 Punjab 33808 44143 37363 37193 41934 40309 54727 

29 Rajasthan 121050 132556 

12242

6 

13544

7 

12552

7 

15718

1 

10678

4 

30 Sikkim 267 219 282 339 401 216 275 

31 Tamil Nadu 38722 40618 41240 38443 42934 36470 30045 

32 Telangana 33728 34132 36564 33732 36242 32687 29870 

33 Tripura 1488 1144 1593 1504 2792 1745 2710 

34 Uttar Pradesh 147760 177158 

23647

4 

24778

4 

35539

9 

37110

3 

30236

3 

35 Uttarakhand 7462 10307 10722 10558 12879 10877 18727 

36 West Bengal 11687 15211 29152 28933 33461 32762 32709 

Grand Total 951173 1102256 1201239 1217648 1455430 1424239 1335679 

***** 


